Various factors are considered to assess the probability of the future utilisation of deferred tax assets,
including past operating results, operational plan, expiration of tax losses carried forward, and tax
planning strategies. If actual results differ from that estimates or if these estimates must be adjusted in
future periods, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows may be negatively affected.

Contingencies

By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to
occur. The assessment of such contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgment
and estimates of the outcome of future events.

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006
US Dollars million

24

4. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain comparative information, presented in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2005, has been reclassified.

The effect of the reclassifications is summarised below:

 After

reclassifications
Before

reclassifications  Difference

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Other net operating expenses (156) (58)  (98)
Other non-operating expenses - (124)  124
Finance costs (121) (95)  (26)

   -

Management has performed additional
analysis of the nature of expenses incurred
and made a decision to present expenses
related to maintenance of social sphere
facilities and donations within operating
expenses.

In addition, all exchange differences related
to financing activities were reclassified to
finance costs.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 44 -  44
Other non-current assets 94 138  (44)

   -

In previous reporting periods intangible assets were not presented separately in the consolidated
balance sheet, but included in other non-current assets. Starting 2006, it was decided to present the
balance of intangible assets separately, and disclose movements in a separate note.

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006
US Dollars million

25

 After
reclassifications

Before
reclassifications  Difference

Capital and reserves
Share premium 695 -  695
Treasury shares (1,457) -  (1,457)
Investments revaluation reserve 690 676  14
Translation reserve 748 -  748

   -

Management has made a decision to change presentation of exchange differences arising on translation
of consolidated financial statements from functional to presentation currency in order to better comply
with the requirements of IAS 21 “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”. All exchange
differences resulting from such translation have been now presented as a separate component in the
statement of changes in equity.

Starting 2006, treasury shares are presented as a separate component of equity.

Other reclassifications of comparative information, individually or in aggregate, were not material
to the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006
US Dollars million

26

5. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

Financial information relating to the Group’s consolidated segments is as follows:

2006
Corporate
and other

Taimyr
peninsula

Kola
peninsula

Subtotal
Russian

Federation
North

America Europe Total

Metal sales - 10,046 980 11,026 524 - 11,550

Third party transactions - 1,270 148 1,418 524 9,608 11,550
Intra-segment transactions - 8,776 832 9,608 - (9,608) -

Operating (loss)/profit (412) 6,137 564 6,289 3 732 7,024
Interest income 43 4 3 50 11 13 74
Finance costs 11 22 5 38 11 (28) 21
Income/(loss) from associates 5 - - 5 - (38) (33)

(Loss)/profit before income tax (643) 6,119 562 6,038 2 737 6,777

Significant non-cash items
Amortisation and depreciation 18 470 77 565 8 17 590
Other non-cash expenses 96 139 9 244 (4) 2 242

Capital expenditures 77 572 79 728 28 40 796

Carrying value of assets/liabilities
Property, plant and equipment 327 6,531 722 7,580 474 80 8,134
Investments in associates 85 1 10 96 - 112 208
Net operating assets 1,119 1,129 233 2,481 177 1,296 3,954
Total assets 4,245 8,528 1,079 13,852 754 1,673 16,279
Total liabilities 414 1,814 166 2,394 241 508 3,143

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006
US Dollars million

27

2005
Corporate
and other

Taimyr
peninsula

Kola
peninsula

Severo-
Eniseysk and

Bodaibo1

Subtotal
Russian

Federation
North

America Europe Total

Metal sales - 6,063 642 - 6,705 434 30 7,169

Third party transactions - 988 130 - 1,118 434 5,617 7,169
Intra-segment transactions - 5,075 512 - 5,587 - (5,587) -

Operating (loss)/profit (268) 2,979 284 - 2,995 (32) 215 3,178
Interest income 27 1 5 - 33 5 5 43
Finance costs 26 18 3 - 47 12 62 121
Income from associates 2 - - - 2 - - 2

(Loss)/profit before taxation (249) 2,961 284 - 2,996 (29) 149 3,116

Significant non-cash items
Amortisation and depreciation 14 431 70 - 515 5 16 536
Other non-cash expenses (2) 117 (21) - 94 - 1 95

Capital expenditures 58 488 67 - 613 18 1 632

Carrying value of assets/liabilities
Property, plant and equipment 182 5,787 661 - 6,630 475 40 7,145
Investments in associates 95 - - - 95 - - 95
Net operating assets (151) 1,078 151 1,952 3,030 184 745 3,959
Total assets 1,525 7,417 890 3,298 13,130 739 861 14,730
Total liabilities 727 1,216 156 473 2,572 236 525 3,333

___________________________________________

1 The operations attributable to this segment are presented as discontinued in the Group’s consolidated income statement. Assets and liabilities related to discontinued operation are presented in
the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2005 as assets and liabilities of disposal group (refer to note 42).

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006
US Dollars million

28

6. METAL SALES

 Total Nickel Copper Palladium  Platinum  Gold